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How Many Hispanics? 
Comparing New Census Counts with the Latest Census Estimates 
 

By Jeffrey S. Passel and D’Vera Cohn, Pew Hispanic Center 

The number of Hispanics counted in the 2010 Census was nearly 1 million more than expected, 
based on the most recent Census Bureau population estimates, according to an analysis by the 
Pew Hispanic Center, a project of the Pew Research Center.  

The 2010 Census count of Hispanics was 50,478,0001

By comparison, for the total U.S. population, the 2010 Census count of 308.7 million was 
barely lower (about 232,000 people) than the bureau’s population estimate for April 1, 2010. 
Compared with results a decade ago, the national Hispanic count in the 2010 Census was 
closer to the bureau’s population estimates than it had been in 2000. The 2000 Census count 
included 10% more Hispanics than the population estimates, and state-level discrepancies also 
were larger than in 2010.  

, compared with 49,522,000 Hispanics 
in the bureau’s own estimates. The count was 1.9% higher (955,000 people) than the estimated 
population. In 32 states, the 2010 Census count of Hispanics was at least 2% higher than the 
estimates; in nine states, it was at least 2% lower than the estimates. In the nine remaining 
states and the District of Columbia, the difference was less than 2% in either direction. 

Unlike the decennial Census, designed to be a 100% count of the U.S. population, the Census 
Bureau’s population estimates are annual updates of counts from the previous census based 
largely on birth certificates, death certificates, immigration data and other government 
records.2

  

 The most recent published state population estimates for Hispanics were as of July 1, 
2009. For this analysis, the Hispanic estimates were updated to Census Day, April 1, 2010, by 
extrapolating the 2009 estimates based on each state’s Hispanic population growth rate from 
2008 to 2009. This report replaces an analysis published March 15, 2011, which examined 
Census 2010 data and population estimates from 33 states. 

                                       

1 Numbers throughout this report are rounded to the nearest thousand. 

2 The Census Bureau also analyzes a sample of federal tax returns for people who moved from one state to another (linked to 
other data on age, sex, race and ethnicity of the tax filers) to calculate the number and characteristics of in-migrants and out-
migrants for each state. For group quarters such as prisons and college dormitories, the bureau mainly relies on counts supplied 
by states and localities. 

 

http://www.census.gov/popest/topics/methodology/2009-stco-char-meth.pdf�
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State detail 

 
The Pew Hispanic Center analysis 
indicates that states with large 
percentage differences between their 
Hispanic census counts and census 
estimates also were likely to have large 
percentage differences between census 
counts and census estimates for their 
total populations. This reflects the large 
role that Hispanics play in overall 
population growth—nationally, 
Hispanics accounted for 56% of the U.S. 
increase. Hispanics have accounted for 
most of the discrepancy between 2010 
Census counts and census estimates of 
states’ total populations. 

In addition, according to the Pew 
Hispanic Center analysis, states that 
have Hispanic populations under a 
million people (including many where 
Hispanic counts grew sharply) 
collectively had a larger percentage gap 
between their census counts and census 
estimates than did the nine states with 
larger, long-duration Hispanic 
communities. 

Those nine traditional Hispanic states 
include Arizona, California, Colorado, 
Florida, Illinois, New Jersey, New 
Mexico, New York, and Texas. Each has 
more than a million Hispanic residents 
(except New Mexico, with 953,000). 
Collectively, 28% of their population is 
Hispanic. As a group, those states are 
home to 38.6 million Hispanics, 
according to the 2010 Census, and their 
aggregate census count was about 
362,000 (or .9%) larger than their 

Figure 1                                                           
States with Largest Differences 
between Census Counts and Population 
Estimates for Hispanics, April 1, 2010 
(%) 

  
Note: Base of percentage is population estimate. For the nation the 
Census count was 1.9% higher than the estimate  

Sources: Census--Pew Hispanic Center tabulations of 
Redistricting_Files-PL_94-171 for states; Estimate--extrapolation of 
Vintage 2009 population estimates for July 1, 2008 and 2009. 
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aggregate census estimate.  

In the other 41 states and District of Columbia, Hispanics make up 7% of the total population. 
These states as a group are home to 11.9 million Hispanics, and their combined 2010 Census 
count was 593,000 people (or 5.3%) higher than their combined census estimate. Among them 
was Alabama, where the Hispanic census count of 186,000 people was 16% higher than its 
census estimate, the largest gap among states. At the other extreme, the census count of 
39,000 Hispanics in Alaska was 14% below the most recent census estimate. (Smaller 
populations by nature tend to be more volatile than large ones, so even a small numerical 
difference could result in a large percentage change.) 

In the nine states with large Hispanic populations, five had gaps of more than two percentage 
points in either direction between census estimates and census counts. In four, the count was 
higher than the estimate. In New Jersey, the census count of 1.555 million was 4.6% higher 
than the census estimate for Hispanics. In Florida, the census count of 4.224 million was 3.7% 
higher than the estimate. In New York, the census count of 3.417 million Hispanics was 2.9% 
higher than the census estimate. In New Mexico, the census count of 953,000 was 2.6% higher 
than the estimate of Hispanics. 

In the fifth, Arizona, the census count of 1.895 million Hispanics was 8.7% lower than the 
estimate; it also was lower than the Census Bureau’s estimates for 2008 and 2009. The gap in 
Arizona was almost entirely due to a lower-than-expected Census count in Maricopa County, 
which includes Phoenix. The numerical gap of 180,000 between Arizona’s 2010 Census count 
and census estimate of Hispanics was the largest among states. 

As the accompanying table shows, there were differences between census counts and census 
estimates for Hispanics in most parts of the country.  

Accuracy of Estimates 

 
The accuracy of these census population estimates is important not only because they are the 
major source of basic demographic data in the years between census counts, but also because 
they are the basis for distributing billions of dollars in federal funds during those years. They 
are relied on for sample design and weighting in widely used federal surveys, including the 
bureau’s own American Community Survey and the Current Population Survey from which 
federal unemployment and poverty rates are calculated. The estimates also are used to 
calculate birth and death rates for the total population and for sub-populations such as race 
and ethnic groups. 

 The Census Bureau has invested study and effort over the past decade to improve its 
population estimates after the publication of 2000 Census counts pointed to a shortfall in 
census estimates published in the 1990s. 
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In 2000, the population estimate for April 1, 2000 of 274.5 million was about 7 million people 
short of the census count for that day of 281.4 million people, or 2.5%. Later analysis 
attributed much of the gap to a low census estimate of Hispanics, the nation’s largest minority 
group. The 2000 Census count of Hispanics of 35.3 million was nearly 10% larger than the 
official estimate for April 1, 2000 of 32.2 million.  

Much of the problem, the bureau concluded, was that the estimates failed to account for 
growth in the number of unauthorized immigrants. Analysts also concluded the 1990 Census 
count had been too low, so the estimates began from a base that was too small. 

At the state level, the gap between 2000 Census counts and census estimates of Hispanics was 
even wider (for this analysis the 1999 estimates were extrapolated to Census Day 2000). In 
eight states, the count was 50% or more above the estimate, higher than any variation found in 
the 2010 state census counts. In only three states was the census count within 2% of the census 
estimate. 

The bureau made several changes to its population estimates methodology over the past 
decade. Most notably, it began including state-level data obtained from the American 
Community Survey, which collects information on characteristics of the U.S. population, 
including immigrants. The bureau also devoted additional effort to outreach in the 2010 
Census to groups that have been hard to count in the past, such as immigrants. 
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Table 1: Census Counts and Population Estimates for 
Hispanics, April 1, 2010 
 (thousands) 

HISPANIC POPULATION CENSUS COUNT DIFFERENCE 
FROM CENSUS ESTIMATE 

Official Census 
Count 

Latest Census 
Estimate Amount Percent 

 U.S. total 50,478 49,522 +955    +1.9% 
     Alabama 186 160 +25 +15.9% 

Alaska 39 46 -7 -14.3% 
Arizona 1,895 2,076 -180 -8.7% 
Arkansas 186 180 +6 +3.4% 
California 14,014 13,916 +97 +0.7% 
     Colorado 1,039 1,043 -4 -0.4% 
Connecticut 479 446 +33 +7.5% 
Delaware 73 66 +7 +10.4% 
District of Columbia 55 55 0 -0.3% 
Florida 4,224 4,071 +152 +3.7% 
     Georgia 854 848 +6 +0.7% 
Hawaii 121 118 +3 +2.6% 
Idaho 176 170 +6 +3.3% 
Illinois 2,028 2,006 +22 +1.1% 
Indiana 390 361 +29 +8.0% 
     Iowa 152 140 +12 +8.5% 
Kansas 300 271 +29 +10.8% 
Kentucky 133 121 +12 +9.8% 
Louisiana 193 170 +22 +13.2% 
Maine 17 19 -2 -10.2% 
     Maryland 471 425 +46 +10.7% 
Massachusetts 628 599 +28 +4.7% 
Michigan 436 427 +9 +2.2% 
Minnesota 250 233 +18 +7.5% 
Mississippi 81 78 +4 +4.8% 
     Missouri 212 211 +2 +0.7% 
Montana 29 31 -3 -8.6% 
Nebraska 167 156 +11 +7.0% 
Nevada 717 717 0 0.0% 
New Hampshire 37 38 -1 -3.3% 
     New Jersey 1,555 1,487 +68 +4.6% 
New Mexico 953 929 +24 +2.6% 
New York 3,417 3,320 +97 +2.9% 
North Carolina 800 746 +54 +7.2% 
North Dakota 13 15 -2 -12.9% 
     Ohio 355 336 +19 +5.5% 
Oklahoma 332 315 +17 +5.5% 
Oregon 450 441 +9 +2.2% 
Pennsylvania 720 669 +50 +7.5% 
Rhode Island 131 131 0 -0.2% 
     South Carolina 236 216 +19 +9.0% 
South Dakota 22 25 -2 -10.1% 
Tennessee 290 274 +16 +6.0% 
Texas 9,461 9,375 +86 +0.9% 
Utah 358 355 +4 +1.0% 
     Vermont 9 10 0 -3.3% 
Virginia 632 592 +40 +6.7% 
Washington 756 712 +43 +6.1% 
West Virginia 22 24 -1 -6.1% 
Wisconsin 336 308 +28 +9.1% 
Wyoming 50 46 +4 +9.7% 

Note: Differences and percentages are computed from unrounded data. 

Sources: Census--Pew Hispanic Center tabulations of Redistricting_Files-PL_94-171 for states; Estimate--
extrapolation of Vintage 2009 population estimates for July 1, 2008 and 2009. 
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